
r 
294 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Application for a rate 
increase in Pasco County by MAD 
HATTER UTILITY , INC. 

DOCKET NO. 910637-WS 
ORDER NO. 25589 
ISSUED: 1/09/92 

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of 
this matter: 

THOMAS H. BEARD, Chairman 
SUSAN F. CLARK 
J. TERRY DEASON 

BETTY EASLEY 

ORDER SUSPENOING PROPOSED BATES ANP GRANTING 
INTEBIM BATE INCREASE SUBJECT TO REFUND 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

Background 

Had Hatter Utility, Inc . , (MHU or utili ty) is a class "B" 
utility located in Lutz, Florida. The utility has three water and 
wastewater systems : Linda Lakes, Foxwood and Turtle Lakes . 
According to the utility ' s 1990 Annual Report, it s erves a total of 
about 1 , 234 water customers and 1,231 wastewater customers. In 
1990, the three water systems had combined operating revenues of 
$225 , 449 and a net operating loss of $99,552 . The three wastewater 
systems had combined operating revenues of $265, 551 and a net 
operating loss of $22,753. 

HHU ' s last rate case before this Commission was a staff­
assisted rate case (SARC) culminating in Order No. 12390, issued 
August 19 , 1983. At that time, Linda Lakes was the only c;ystems 
owned by MHU. When the Foxwood systems were under prior ownershi p, 
we established rates in a SARC culmi nating in Order No. 10068, 
issued June 17, 1981. The Turtle Lakes system has not been the 
subject of a full rate case. The utility received a price index 
rate adjustment for all of its systems in 1990 and for the Foxwood 
system in 1991. 

On October 18, 1991, the utility filed the instant application 
for a rate increase. That date was established as the official 
date of filing . The test year for interim and final rate 

OOJ l l Jf:~ -9 IS~Z 

FPSC-RECGROS/IH:?Of<1 SC 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 25589 
DOCKET NO. 910637-WS 
PAGE 2 

295 

determinations is the twelve-month period ended December 31 , 1990 . 
Pursuant to Section 367.081(8), Florida Statutes, the utility 
requested that the Commission process this case using the proposed 
agency action (PAA) procedure. 

MHU has requested uniform final water rates for all systems, 

but has proposed two possible scenarios for fina l wastewater rates. 
MHU currently purchases wastewater treatment services from Pasco 
County for its Foxwood and Turtle Lakes systems . The Linda Lakes 

system treats all of its own wastewater. If the utility is 

successful in gaining Department of Environmental Regulation (DER) 
approval for drip irrigation, it will resume treating all of its 
wastewater in Foxwood and Turtle Lakes. In that event, MHU has 
requested, under what it calls the "no tie-in scenario," uniform 

final rates for all of its wastewater systems. If, however, drip 
irrigation is not )>ermitted , MHU proposes, under the " tie-in 
scenario," two wastewater rates: a uniform rato for the Foxwood 

and Turtle Lakes systems and a stand-alone rate for Linda Lakes. 

MHU ' s requested final water rates are designed to generate 
combined annual revenues of $411,774 (76.45% increase.) Under the 

no tie-in option , MHU 1 s requested final wastewater rates are 
designed to generate annual revenues of $504,112 (71.03% increase.) 

Under the tie-in option, the utility ' s requested final rates for 
Foxwood and Turtle Lakes are designed to generate combined annual 
revenues of $765,664 (167.32\ increase) , and its requested final 

rates for Linda Lakes are designed to generate annual revenues of 
$18,031 (116.43 \ increase.) 

Suspension of Proposed Rates 

Pursuant to Section 367.081(6), Florida Statutes, the utility 

may implement its proposed rates within sixty (60) days of filing 
unless this Commission first acts to withhold consent to those 

rates • . According to our initial review of the f i ling , the utility 
has made substantial plant additions since its records were last 
audited by the Commission. In addition, the utility has proposed 
numerous adjustments to rate base, capital structure , and operating 

statements. Upon consideration of the above, we find it reasonable 
and necessary to require further explanation, amplification, and 

corroboration of the utility's rate application. We therefore find 
it appropriate to suspend the utility's proposed rates . 



r" 
296 

ORDER NO . 25589 
DOCKET NO. 910637-WS 
PAGE 3 

Interim Rates 

MHU requested approval ot interim rates for its water and 
wastewater divisions so as to recover its operating expenses and a 
10.83% return on it<s average rate base balances . MHU ' s three 
systems currently have stand-alone rates, and MHU has requested 
that interim rates be granted on a stand-alone basis. The 
utility's requested interim water rates are designed to generate 
annual revenues of $15 ,451 (43.56\ increase) for Linda Lakes , 
$223,237 (49 . 51\ increase) for Foxwood, and $111,~13 (51 .87\ 
i ncrease) for Turtle Lakes . These c ombin,ed increases would yield 
a company-wide increase of 49.98 \ . HHU ' s requested interim 
wastewater rates are designed to generate annual revenues of 
$14,877 (78.57\ increase) for Linda Lakes , $476,287 (126.59\ 
increase) for Foxwood, and $216,685 (184 . 26\ increase) for Turtle 
Lakes . These combined increases would yield a company-...-ide 
increase of 140.15\. 

I 

We find that it is appropriate to increase MHU' s rates on an I 
interim basis as set forth below and in the schedules attached 
hereto, which are by reference incorporated herein. 

Rate Base 

Our calculation of the appropriate rate bases are depicted on 
Schedules Nos . 1 - A for the water systems and on Schedules Nos . 1-B 
for the wastewater systems. Adjustments appear on Schedules Nos. 
1-C. The schedules are grouped for the Linda Lakes, Foxwood, and 
Turtle Lakes systems. Those adjustments which are self-explanatory 
or which are essentially mechanical in nature are reflected on 
those schedules without further discussion in the body of this 
Order. The major adjustments are discussed below. 

The utility requested an increase in the plant balances for 
the Foxwood system of $8,543 to reflect improvements added after 
the test year to account for the interconnection of its collection 
facilities with Pasco County ' s transmission main. This equipme nt 
was not installed during the test year. The interim rate 
determination must , by statute, be made upon a historical basis; 
therefore, we have excluded i from rate base. 

The utility included in rate base a working capital allowance 
which it calculated using the formula method, one-eighth of test 
year operating and ma i nte nance expenses. Section 367.082(5 ) (b)l., I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 25589 
DOCKET NO. 910637-WS 
PAGE 4 

~ 
297 

Florida Statutes, s tates, "The achieved rate of return shall be 
calculated by applying appropriate adjustments consistent with 
those which were used in the most recent rate case of the utility 
.... " I n MHU's last rate case, the Linda Lakes SARC, we used 
the formula method to determine working capital. we established 
rate bases for the Turtle Lakes and Foxwood systems in the orders 
whereby we approved the transfers of those systems to MHU, so 
working capita 1 for these systems was never determined . Therefore , 
we have adjusted the rate bases for these systems to allow working 
capital based on the formula method. 

Capital Structure 

Our calculations of the appropriate cost of capital are 
depicted on Schedules Nos. 2-A. our adjustments are depicted on 
Schejules Nos . 2-B. The schedules are grouped for the Linda Lakes, 
Foxwood, and Turtle Lakes systems. Those adjustments wh ich are 
self-explanatory or which are essentially mechanical i n nature are 
reflected on that schedule without further discussion in the body 
of this Order. The major adjustments are discussed below. 

The utility's requested overall cost of capital for interim 
purposes is 10.83% for all three systems . This weighted cost 
i ncludes a return on equity of 13.11\, or the mid-point of the 
range of reasonableness under the current leverage formula we 
established in Order No. 24246, issued March 18, 1991 . The utility 
employs this 13 . 11% equity return for all of its systems, including 
the Turtle Lakes and Foxwood systems whic h were acquired after 
MHU's last rate case. MHU a rgues that this 13.11\ return on equity 
should be accepted since the floor of its last authorized r eturn on 
equity was 13 . 38\. 

We believe that two adjustments are necessary to properly 
state the interim cost of capital. First, we have i ncreased the 
amount . of long-term debt in all three capi ... al structure 
calculations to s how the amount of debt actually outstanding during 
the interim test year . In its interim rate request, MHU reduces 
its debt amount by $297,458 to corresp ond with ths abandonment of 
a sub-regional wastewater p lant site. Since such out- of-period 
occurrences are nbt accounted for in calculating interim rates, we 
have reversed th'is pro forma adjustment in our cost of capital 
calculation. 



,..--
298 

ORDER NO . 25589 
DOCKET NO. 910637-WS 
PAGE 5 

Our second adjustment concerns the return on equity. Section 
367.082 (5) (b), Florida Statutes, provides that an interim rate 
increase must be determined using the lower end of the last 
authorized return on equity . The Linda Lakes systems are the only 
ones for which we have established a rate of return under MHU's 
ownership, the 13 . 38% noted above . The weighted cost of capital 
for Linda Lakes is 10 . 83t, although it includes a larger debt 
component than the capital structures of the other systems . 
Therefore , we have used the floor of the r ange of reasonableness of 
the current leverage formula shown in Order No. 24246, issued March 
18, 1991, for Foxwood and Turtle Lakes. The appropriate cost of 
capital for the Turtle Lakes and Foxwood systems is 10.76%. 

Net Operating Income 

Our c a lculation of net operating incomes are depicted on 
Schedules No. 3-A for water and Schedules Nos. 3-B for was tewater. 
our adjustments are itemized on Schedules Nos. 3-C. The schedules 

I 

are grouped for the .Linda Lakes , Foxwood , and Turtle Lakes systems . I 
Those adjustments which are self-explanatory or which are 
essentially mechanical in nature arc reflected on those schedules 
without further discussion in the body or this Order. The major 
adjustments are discussed below. 

The utility ' s operating statements include the increased costs 
attributable to MHU ' s purchasing wastewater treatment from Pasco 
County . According to MHU ' s agreement with Pasco county, the County 
will be treating 100% of the wastewater flow from Turtle Lakes and 
sot of the flow from Foxwood. The utility requested recovery of 
the additional expense for purchased treatment serv~ce and other 
pro forma adjustments to account for savings in c hemical and sludge 
hauling costs . 

We have removed from our calculations all costs relating to 
MHU's agreement with Pasco County. Again , the interim rate 
determination must, by statute , be made upon a h istorical basis, so 
this known change cannot be allowed for interim purposes. The net 
adjustment is a reduction in expenses of $228,272 for Foxwood and 
$103,629 for Turtle Lakes. 

Revenue Requirement 

Using actual operating expenses for the year ended December 
31 , 1990, and our calculated cost of capital applied to an average I 



I 

I 

ORDER NO. 25589 
DOCKET NO. 910637-WS 
PAGE 6 

.., 
299 

rate base, we have calculated the following interim revenue 
requirements f or the MHU systems . 

Revenue 
B~smh:tm~ntl ID2[~11~ f e[Q!DtAg:e 

l!iDs11 Lake I 
Water $15, 451 $4,688 43.56\ 
Wastewater $14,876 $6,545 78.57\ 

roxwood 
Water $222,729 $73,417 49.17\ 
Wastewater $231,623 $21,4 31 10.20% 

tu[tJ,e Llkll 
Water $111,313 $38,020 50.62\ 
Wastewater $106 , 648 $30,419 39.90\ 

Int~~o:im BS\t~~ 

The utility ' s current rates, proposed interim rates, and our 
approved interim rates are shown below . The approved interim rates 
are designed to g ive MHU t he opportunity to earn the revenue 
requirement determined above. 

WATEB 
Linc3a Lakel 

Monthly Bates 

Besidential and General Service 
Base Facility Charge 
Meter Size: 
5/8"x3/4" 

1" 
1 1/2" 

2 " 
3 " 
4" 
6" 

Gallonage Charge per 1,000 G. 

Cu~o:rent 

$ 6.15 
15.37 
30.75 
49.20 
98 .4 0 

$ 

153.75 
307 . 50 

1. 26 

Utility 
Requested 

Interim 

$ 8.83 
22.07 
44.14 
70.63 

141.26 
220.72 
441.45 

$ 1. 81 

Commission 
Approved 
Inte~o:im 

$ 8 . 83 
22.07 
44. 14 
70.63 

141.26 
220 . 72 
441.45 

$ 1. 81 



ORDER NO. 25589 
DOCKET NO. 910637-WS 
PAGE 7 

WATER 
roxvood 

MonthlY Rates 

Current 
Residential and General Service 
Base Facility Charge 
Meter Size: 
5/8"X3/4" 

1" 
1 1/2" 

2" 
3" 
4" 
6 " 

Gallonage Charge per 1,000 G. 

$ 3.66 

$ 

9.13 
18.27 
29.23 
58.53 
91.45 

182.89 

1. 30 

WATER 
TUrtle Lakes 

Monthl y Rates 

Current 
Residential and General Seryice 
Base Facility Charge 
Meter Size: 
5/8"x3/4" ( 3,000 Minimum) $ 

1 11 ( 6,000 Minimum) 
1 1/2" ( 9,000 Minimum) 

· 2 " (12,000 Minimum) 
3 " (15,000 Minimum) 
4" (18,000 Minimum) 
6" (21,000 Minimum) 

Gallonage Charge per 1,000 Gallons 

5.86 
11.15 
16.73 
22.31 
28.02 
33 . 63 
39.23 

in Excess of the Minimum $ .78 

Utility 
Requested 

Interim 

$ 5.47 
13.65 
27 . 32 
43.70 
87 .51 

136.73 
273.44 

$ 1. 94 

Utility 
Requested 

Interim 

$ 8.90 
16.93 
25 .4 1 
33.88 
42.55 
51.07 
59.58 

$ 1.18 

Commission 
Approved 

Interim 

$ 5 .46 
13. 62 
27.25 
43.60 
87.31 

136.42 
272. 8 2 

$ 1. 94 

Commission 
Approved 

Interim 

$ 8.90 
16.93 
25.41 
33.88 
4 2 .55 
51.07 
59 . 58 

$ 1.18 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

ORDER NO. 25589 
DOCKET NO. 910637-WS 
PAGE 8 

Current 
Multi-B~§ig~nti~l S§I:Yi~§ 
Base Facility Charge 
All Meter sizes: 
Per Unit ( 3,000 Minimum) $ 3 .90 

Gallonage Charge per 1 ,000 Gallons 
in Excess of the Minimum $ . 78 

WA~IEklAit;B 
Linda Lake a 

Hsmtbl~ BAt§rJ 

~.!.u;:;r;:~nt 
B~~igenti~l S§;r;:vi~~ 
Base Facility Charge 
Meter Size: 
All Meter Sizes $ 5 .24 

Gallonage Charge per 1,000 G. 
(Maximum 10 , 000 G.) $ 1. 47 

Q~n~;r;:al ~~;x;:vi~~ 
Base Facility Charge 
Meter Size: 
5/8" x3/4 " $ 5 . 55 

1" 13.89 
1 1/2" 27.75 

2" 44.40 
• 3 II 88 . 80 

4" 138 . 75 
6" 277 . 50 

Gallonage Charge per 1 , 000 G. $ 1. 47 

u·tility 
R•equested 
-.lnt~t=im 

$ 5.92 

$ 1.18 

Utility 
Requested 

Int§;r;:im 

$ 10 . 98 

$ 2 . 25 

$ 10 . 98 
27. 45 
54.91 
87 . 86 

175.71 
274. 55 
549.10 

$ 2.25 

-, 
301 

Commission 
Approved 
Int~;r;:im 

$ 5 . 92 

$ 1.18 

Commission 
Approved 

I Dt§tinL 

$ 9 . 36 

$ 2 . 62 

$ 9.91 
24.80 
49.55 
79.29 

158 . 57 
247 . 77 
495 . 53 

$ 2 . 62 



,... 30 2 

ORDER NO . 25589 
DOCKET NO. 910637-WS 
PAGE 9 

B~:iisl~Dtil:ll ~su::d~~ 
Base Facility Charge 
Meter Size: 
All Meter Sizes 

Gallonage Charge per 
(Maximum 10,000 G.) 

~~D~ts.\l ~~~:vi~~ 
Base Facility Charge 
Meter Size: 
5/811X3/4" 

1 " 
1 1/2" 

2" 
3" 
4 " 
6 " 

Gallonage Charge per 

Residen tial Se~:vice 
Base Facility Charge 
Meter Size: 
Al l Meter Sizes 

1 , 000 

1,000 

Hb~I~6I~B 
Foxwood 

M2Dtbl~ Bs.\t~~ 

~!.ua:~ot 

$ 5 . 26 

G. 
$ 2 . 40 

$ 5 . 26 
13 . 16 
26.30 
42 . 09 
84.20 

131. 56 
263.13 

G. $ 2. 40 

W6SIEWAIEB 
Turtle Lakea 

M2Dthl~ Rates 

cu~:~:eot 

$ 15 . 03 

Gallonage Charge per 1,000 G. 
(Maximum 10 ,000 G. ) $ o. on 

Utility 
Requested 
Iot~tim 

$ 11.92 

$ 5 .44 

$ 11.92 
29.82 
59.60 
95.38 

190.80 
298.11 
596.25 

$ 5.44 

Utility 
Requested 
Iote~:im C ll 

Commission 
Approved 
Iot~tim 

$ 5 . 80 

$ 2.64 

$ 5.80 
14 . 50 
28 . 98 
46.38 
92 . 79 

144.98 
289.97 

$ 2.64 

Commission 
Approved 

Iotetim 

$ 42 . 72 $ 21 .03 

$ 0 . 00 $ o.oo 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO . 25589 
DOCKET NO. 910637- WS 
PAGE 10 

Q~D~J::i\1 ~~rvisc~ 
Base Facility Charge 
Meter Size : 
5/8 11 X3/4 11 ( 3,000 Minimum) 

111 ( 6 , 000 Minimum) 
1 1/2" ( 9,000 Minimum) 

2" (12,000 Minimum) 
3 11 (15,000 Mi n imum) 
4" (18,000 Minimum) 
6 11 (21,000 Minimum) 

Gallonage Charge per 1 , 000 

Multi-B~sig~ntiAl ~~rvisc~ 
Base Facility Charge 
Meter Size : 
All Meter Sizes 

{Flat rate per unit) 

Gallonage Charge per 1,000 

wa~I~AI~B 
Turtle Lakes 

M2Dtbl~ BAt~:i 

~Y[J::~Dt 

$ 11.72 
22.30 
33.46 
44.62 
56.04 
67.26 
78.46 

G. $ 1. 56 

$ 10.02 

G. $ 0.00 

Utility 
Requested 
Int~rimCll 

$ 33 . 32 
63 . 38 
95.13 

126.84 
159.30 
191.20 
233 . 06 

$ 4.42 

$ 28 . 18 

$ 0 . 00 

, 
303 

Commission 
Approved 
Int~rim 

$ 16 . 40 
31.20 
46.81 
62.42 
78 . 40 
94.10 

109.77 

$ 2 .18 

$ 14 . 02 

$ 0 . 00 

{1) The Turtle Lakes system ' s current rate structure consists of 
a flat rate for residential service , a general service base 
facility charge i ncluding minimum gallonage , and a flat rate 
per unit for multi-residential service. The utility's 
requested i nterim and the Commission' s approved interim rates 
maintain this rate structure . 

The i nterim rates s hall be effective for meters read on or 
after thirty days from the stamped approval date on the revised 
tariff s heets. The revised tariff sheets will be approved upon our 
staff ' s verification that the tariffs are consistent with our 
decision herein, that the proposed notice to the customers of the 
approved interim i ncrease is adequate, and t hat the required 
security has been filed. 



r" 
304 

ORDER NO. 25589 
DOCKET NO. 910637 -WS 
PAGE 11 

SECUBITX FOR REFUND 

Pursuant to Section 367.082, Florida Statutes, the excess of 
interim rates over previously authorized rates shall be collected 
under guarantee s ubject to refund with interest. We believe that 
a bond or letter of credit in the amount of $80,000 or an escrow 
agreement from MHU is needed to protect any potential refunds of 
water and wastewater revenues collected under interim conditions. 
Therefore, MHU must provide said security prior to its 
implementation of the interim rates approved herein. Furthermore, 
pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(6), Florida Administrat ive Code , the 
utility shall provide us with a report by the 20th of each month 
indicating the monthly and total revenues collected subject to 
refund. 

It is, therefore 

I 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the 
rates and schedules proposed by Mad Hatter Utility, Inc . , are I 
here by suspended in accordance with Section 367 .081(6), Florida 
Statutes. It is further 

ORDERED that the request for an interim increase in ~:ater and 
wastewater rates by Mad Hatter Utility, Inc. , is hereby granted in 
part, as set forth in the body of this Order. It is further 

ORDERED that the difference between the interim rates granted 
he rein and Mad Hatter Utility, Inc .' s previously authorized rates 
shall be collected subject to refund. It is further 

ORDERED that Mad Hatter Utility , Inc., s hall provide a bond or 
a letter of credit in the amount of $80,000 or an escrow agreement 
as guarantee for any potential refund of interim water revenues. 
It is further 

ORDERED that during the time that i nterim rates are i n effect, 
Mad Hatter Utility, Inc. , shall file a report by the twentieth 
(20th) day of each month indicating the monthly and total revenues 
collected subject to refund. It is further 

ORDERED that prior to its implementation of the interim rates 
approved herein, Mad Hatter Utility, Inc., shall file and have 
approved tariff pages revised in accordance with the provisions of 
this Order . I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 25589 
DOCKET NO. 910637-WS 
PAGE 12 

.., 
305 

ORDERED that the rates approved herein shall become effective 
for meters read on or after thirty days from the stamped approval 
date on the revised tariff sheets for all systems. The tariff 
sheets will be stamped approved upon verification that they arc 
consist e nt with our decision as reflec ted herein, that the proposed 
customer notice is adequate , and that the appropriate security has 
been provided. 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this ~ 
day of JANUARY 19 92 . 

(SEAL) 

HF 

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEPINGS OR JUPICIAL REYIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 
120.59(4), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any 
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that 
is available under Sections 1201 . 57 or 120 . 68, Florida Statutes, as 
well as the procedures and time limits that apply . This notice 
should not be construed o mean all r equests for an administrative 
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief 
sought . 

Any party adversely affected by this order, which is 
preliminary, procedural or i ntermediate in nature , may request: 1) 
reconsideration within 10 days pursuant to Rule 25-22.038(2), 
Florida Administrative Code, if issued by a Prehearing Officer ; 2) 
reconsideration within 15 days pursuant to Rule 25-22.060, Florida 
Administrative Code , if issued by the Commission ; or 3) judicial 
review by the Flor ida Supreme Court , in the case of an electric, 
gas or telephone uti lity , or t he First District Court of Appeal, in 
the case of a water or sewer utility . A motion for reconsideration 



~ 
306 

ORDER NO. 25589 
DOCKET NO. 910637-WS 
PAGE 13 

shall be filed with the Director, Division of Records and 
Reporting, in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22.060, Florida 
Administrative Code. Judicial review of a preliminary, procedural 
or intermediate ruling or order is available if review of the final 
action will not provide an adequate remedy. Such review may be 
requested from the appropriate court, as described above, pursuant 
to Rul e 9 . 100 , Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 

I 

I 

I 



'I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 25589 
DOCKET NO 910637-WS 
PAGE 14 

MAD HAlTER U11LITY, INC.- LINDA LAKES 
SCHEDULE OF WATER RATE BASE 
TESr YEAR ENDED DECEMBER Jl, 19<.Xl 

TEST YEAR 
PEA 

COMPONENT UTIUTY 
UTIUTY 

ADJUSTMENTS 

1 unuTY PLANT IN SERVICE s 39,457 s OS 

2LAND 0 0 

3 NON- USED & USEFUL OOMPONENTS 0 0 

4 CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS 0 0 

5 ACCUMUlATED DEPRECIATION {13,755} 0 

6CIAC (27,997) 0 

7 AMURTIZA TION OF CIAC 8,400 0 

8 ACQUISITION ADJUSTh1ENTS - NET 0 0 

9 ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION 0 0 

10 WORI<JNG CAPITAl AJ.lfJNA/'a. 0 1,588 

---------- ----------
RATE BASE s 6,105 s 1,588 $ 

========== =====--==== 

ADJUSTED 
TEST YEAR 
PEAUTIUTY 

.., 
307 

SCHEDULE NO. I - A 
DOCKET NO. 910637- WS 

COMMISSION 
COMMISSION ADJUSTED 
ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR 

39,457 s OS 39,457 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

{13,755) 0 (f3,755) 

(27,997) 0 (27,997) 

8,400 0 8,400 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

1,588 0 1,588 

---------- ---------- ----------
7,693 s OS 7,693 

---------- ---------- -------------------- ---------- ----------



r 
30 8 

ORDER NO. 25589 
DOCKET NO 910637 -WS 
PAGE 15 

MAD H.A TIER U11LITY INC.- UNDA L.AKES 
SCHEDULEOF WAsn..WATER RATE BASE 
TESf YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1990 

SCHEDULE NO. 1- 8 
DOCKEr NO. 910637- WS 

I 

ADJUSTED COMMISSION I 
UllUTY TEST YEAR COMMISSION ADJUSTED 

COMPONENT 

TEST YEAR 
PER 

UllUTY ADJUsn.ENTS PER UllUlY ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR 

1 UTIUTY PlANT IN SERVICE 

2l.AND 

$ 

3 NON- USED & USEFU.. COMPONENTS 

4 OONSTRlJCTlON WORK IN PROGAESS 

5 ACCUMUt.AlED OEPRECtATION 

6C1AC 

7 AMORTIZAllON OF CIAC 

8 ACXlUISI'OON NlJUSTMENT - NET 

9 MJVIWO:S FOR CONSTRUCnON 

10 WORKING CAPITAL Ml.ONIWO:. 

RATE BASE $ 

68,184$ 

0 

0 

0 

(26,859) 

(55,785) 

16,737 

0 

0 

0 

2,'/n$ 

0$ 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

1,572 

1,572$ 

68,184 s 
0 

0 

0 

(26,859) 

(55,785) 

1,572 

3,849 s 

OS 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

OS 

68,184 

0 

0 

(55,785) 

16,737 

0 

0 

1,572 

3,849 
===-=-=====-= =======:-=== ========== ========= =:.:======== 

I 



I 

-
MA O IIATTEil UTILITY, I NC.- LINDA l Al HS 

C APITAL STilUCTUilB 
TEST Y t!Ail E N D E D DECB M BE il l l , 1"0 

A OJUS TEO 
TEST Y( AR 

DESCRIPTION PER UTILITY WEIGHT 

1 LONG TER!of DEBT s 851 171 15 , 12~ 

2SHORT-TERM OE8T 24 tal 2 •I" 
l PREFERRED STOCI< 0 0 00" 

c CUSTO UEP DEPOSITS !14 ,,, 5 C I '-

5 CO iolloi O ~ EOUITY ;o.sa 7 00,. 

6 aCCU iol DEfERRED 1'-COME 1.\lC 0 0 00, 

1 o• I"ER (EJpla•n) 0 0 00, 

----------- ------
I tOT Al CAPITAl s ' ooa 230 100 00\o .•.•....... ...... 

l 

-

CO WWISSIOH 
UTILITY I R ECOHC. A DJ. DA l AHCE 

WEIOHT EC I TO UlllllY PER 

COST COST I EXH1811' CO W WISSIOH 
I 

10 71~ 8.11" I s (1 '7 855)S 10.2 11 

I 
12 OOlro 0 30t. I (2 4 787) 2ll 

I 
0 00" 0 00'\ I 0 0 

• 00'- 0 U '- I (54 Oil) . ., 
I 

13 11 \o 0 82"\ I (19,852) .,4 

I 
0 00"' 0 OOlro I 0 0 

0 00" 0 OOt. I 0 0 

-----·-· -------- I ------------ -----------
10 112\o I s (Uti IIIIIIIS 11 ,543 ........ . ....•.••.•• . .•..••...• 

RANOE OF REASONABlENESS 

RETURN ON EOUITY 

OVERA LL RAT E OF RETURN 

SCII BDUL6 NO. 1 - A 
DOCl B T 1'10. tiOU7 - WS 

W EIOHTEO 
COST PER 

WEIGHT COST COWWI SSION 

.. 5 1~ 10 71, 8 54'110 

I 81 ' 12 OOt. 0 23'\ 

0 00,. 0 00" 0 OOlli. 

4 17lli. • 00,. 0 33 ... 

5 "' 13 " ' 
0 72\o 

0 00~ 0 OOlro 0 00\o 

0 00, 0 00'\ 0 00\o 

------- ------ ---------
IC:l OOlli. 10 13"\ . ....... ......... 
lC •V HIGH 

-------· 
13 38 '110 15 38,. ....... 

10 1131' 10,84~ .............. 

-
oogo 
~()~ 
~~~ 

.... ~" 
0\ z 

zo 
0• 

\0 
.... N 
0 1.1> 
0\ 1.1> 
u (I) 
..,J \0 

I 
~ 
(f) 

w 
C> 
<.0 

~ 



,--
310 

ORDER NO. 25589 
DOCKET NO 9 10637-WS 
PAGE 17 

MAD HATTER UTILITY, INC. - LINDA LAKES 

ADJUSTMENTS TO CAPITAL STRUCTURE 

TEST YEAR END ED DECE MB ER 31 , 1990 

SPECIFIC 
ADJUSTM ENT 

DESCRIPTION (1) 

1 LONG TERM DEBT s 297,458 $ 

2 SHORT - TERM DEBT 0 

3 PEFERRED STOCK 0 

4 COMMON EOUITY 0 

5 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 0 

6 ACCUM. DEFERRED INCOME TAX 0 

7 OTHER (Explain) 0 

-----------
8 TOTAL CAPITAL s 297,458 $ 

I 

SCHEDULE NO. 2 - 8 
DOC KET NO. 910637 - WS 

SPECIFIC 
ADJUSTMENT PRO RATA NET 

(2) RECONCILE ADJUSTMENT 

0 s (1 , 145,413)$ (847,955) 

(24,767) (24 ,767) 

0 0 

(54,0 13) (54,01, 
0 (69,952) (69,95 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

---------- --------- ----------
0$ {1,294, 146)$ (996,688) 

=========== ========== ========= ========== 

I 



r--
r-f 
r-4 
("') 

WAD IIATTI!It ..J TILITY, I~C - LI~O.-. LAJ:BS 
STATI!MLNT 01' WATI!R OI'B RA TIOSS 
TEST Y BAR fiKOBD DBCB MB CR ll. IUO 

r UTILITY CO MMISSIO N 

I ocsc_n_I_P_r_lo_ H----------------------------------------------------------

CAAW•o REVENuEs 

res r ttAR U Till! Y A OJ US TEO COMMISSION AOJUST(O 
PER UTILITY AOJUST MCNTS TCST YCAA ADJUST ME N TS TEST YEAR 

s a 878 s ~ 77~ s 15 •51 s (• IU)S 10,7113 s 

SCIIBDULB ~ 0. l - A 
OOCU! T N O . tiOU7-WS 

REVE HU( REVCHUE 
INCRE ASE REQUIRE ME N T 

•.see s 15,4 51 

----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ------------OPEAAfiNO EXPEr-SES 

2 OPERATIOtl AN D MAINTENANCE 

3 OEPRECIA liON 

AloiOR TIZA II OS 

) IAJtES OiliER THAN lliCO'-IE I· INCOME TAXES 

7 TOTAl OPERAtiHO EXPE,..SES 

I 8 OPERA Tl t.O INC0\4£ 

9 AA TE BASE 

RATE Of RETUAI> 

-

s 

s 

s 

s 

•3.~1'\ 

13.102 s (U7)S 12,705 s O S 12 705 s s 12 705 

310 0 3 10 0 310 310 

0 0 0 0 0 0 

I 117 •ot 1,581 (:111) 1,375 211 I .UI 

0 17 17 (880) (183) uo 11 

----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ------------
U OlD S (471)$ ...... s (I Olli)S 13.527 s I 091 S H .lll 

(5 ,• •1)$ • 2•1 s 133 s (3.587)$ (2,11•)S 3 587 s 133 .••.••..•..•..................•.......•..••.••.•...•...•.•.•.••••..•••••....•. 
1. 105 s 7,U3 7 .U.l s 7 .193 ••..•...••. . •.....••••. 

-Ill 17" 10 13" -3$ 1311. 10 13'11. ...•.•.•..• 

- -

"000 
>O::O 
Cl(')O 
M,.;M 

.... ~" 
CJ) :z: 

:z:o 
0• 

ID 
.... N 

0 "" 
C\\11 
u CJ) 
-..J \J:) 

I 
~ en 

-.., 



N 
· ....-. 
lM 

- -
MAO IIATTBR UT ILITY , IN C. - LIN DA LA it BS 
STATB MBNT O P WA STE WATER OP6RATIONS 
T RST YBI\Il I.> N08 0 DBCU N BUil ll , lt90 

SC II 8DUL8 N O. l-8 
OOCitll T NO. 910637 - WS 

UTILITY COMWISSIOH 
TEST YEAR UTILITY AOJUI TEO COWW18SION AOJU8 TEO REVENUE REVENUE 

DESCRIPTION Pt'lA UTILITY AOJUSTWE HTS TEBT YEAR AOJUST WENJTS U ! ST YEAR I NCREAS E REOUIREWE NT 

I OPERA liNG REVENUES s 7 557 s 7 220 s 1',1177 s {II ,5 CS)S 8 .331 s S,5 C5 S 14,878 

----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ------------
OPERII.IIHO EXPENSES 7157'1. 

2 OPfRII. liON AND MAIN tE 1\ANCE s I 1,777 S 1102 s 12.571 s O S 12.671 s s 12.~711 

3 OEPRECIA liON 310 0 310 0 310 310 

AMOR TIZA liON 0 0 0 0 0 0 

S tAXES OTHER THAN INCOME ' · ' 13 ''I I 5112 (2UI 1 ,257 2115 1,512 

S INCOME TAXES 0 II I (I 230) (1,2211 1,230 I 

----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ------------
I 1 IOTAL OPERAIINO EXPI'NSES s 13 200 s I ?SO S u •so s (1 ,52S)S 12,135 $ 1.524 s 14,480 

----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ------------
II OPERAliNO INCOME s (5 ~43)S s.aeo s 07 s (5 .02 ,,, (C,IIOC)$ 5.021 s 417 .....•....•.•..•.....•.....................•........................•.••...••• 
I RAJE BASE s 2 277 s 3,1141 s 3,8411 s 3,8 41 •....•..... •....•.•..• 

FIA tE OF RETURN -2•3 43~ 10 83" -111181'1~ 10 83'!1. ......•.••. ........... ........... . .....•..... 

-
"000 
>O~ 
ClOO 
to~~ ... ~ 
~ z zo 

0 • 

ID N 
... V\ 
O v. 
01 (1) 
W..o 
...,J 

I 
~ 
(I) 

~ 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 25589 
DOCKET NO 910637-WS 
PAGE 20 

MAD IIAITER lTfiLITY...hl!'IC.- LINDA LAKES 
ADJUSTMENTS TO 0 Ptt<A11NG SfATEMENfS 
DOCKI:.I' NO. 910637- WS 

EXPLANATION 

(!)OPERATING REVEMJES 

A To ~ the utility's leSt~ rtMn.e reqJeSt. 

(2) TAXES 011-tER THAN INCOME 

To reo'l()W PAF's associated witl rtMnJe 
adj.lstmenl abM! 

(3)PROVISION FOR lt«X>ME TAXES 

To reflect adjiiSled iloome tax p-..Msion. 

(4)0PEnATING REVENUES • 

To reflect~ ncrease n rewrues 

(S)TAXES 011-tER THAN INCOME 

To reflect req.~latory assessnent fees 

(6)PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES 

$ 

s 

s 

s 

s 

$ 

., 
313 

SO fEDULE NO. 3- C 
JXX:Kirr NO. 91~37-WS 

WATER 

(4,688) $ (6,546) 
------- - - ------------ - ---

(211) $ (295) 
--------- ----------------- --------

(880) $ (1.231) 
========= ==-====== 

4,688 $ 6,545 
========= ======== 

2 11 $ 295 
========= ======= 

880 $ l,Z30 
========= ====.;:=== 



~ 

··-·--··- ----·------------· 

WAD ltATTBit UTILITY. INC.- LI NDA L,;J;BS 
C APITAL STit UCTU it B 
TBST YBAit BHD B D DBCBM BUll H . lUI 

ADJ USTED 
TEST YEAR 

DE8CAIPnON P E R UTIL ITY W£1QHT 

1 LONQ lERI.I DEB T s Ul '71 u 12lll0 

2SHORT-TER• DEBT 2c ,eae 
2 ··~ 

l PREFE~R£0 STOC( 0 0 oos 

c CU S TOME~ DEPOSITS 51 Ct5 s c 1\. 

S COMtoiON EOUITY 10 5711 1 oos 

I ACCU \1 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 0 0 00"' 

1 OTHER (Eaplalll) 0 0 00'\ 

COST 

10 11~ 

12 OJ'A 

0 00, 

a oo,.; 

13 " " 

0 00, 

0 00'\ 

I 
I COWWIIIION 

UTILITY I RECONC. ADJ. BALANCE 

W EIOHTEC I TO UTiliTY PER 
COST I EXHIBIT OOW .. I88ION 

---
'·"" I s ·(141,t~)S 10.2111 

I 
0 30'l' 1 (2 C,717) 221 

I 
0 00" I 0 0 

I 
0 ~3 ... I ($C ,013) Cl2 

I 
0 12' I (U ,U2) 112C 

I 
o oo,; I 0 0 

I 
0 oos I 0 0 

-------·---- ---- --· ------· --------· I ------------ -----------
I TOTAL CAPITAL s 1,001 230 100 oo ... 10 12~ I s (UIIIII)S II 5C3 

........... ....... ••••• •••• I . ........... ........... 
RANGE OF REASONABLE NESS 

RET URN ON EQUITY 

OV': RAll RATE O F RETURN 

SC II P. D U LB NO . 1 - A 
DOClBT NO . 910U1-WS 

WEIGHTED 
COST PE R 

WEIQHT COST COW WI88ION 

88 s 1" 10 711~ t , . ,., 

I'" 12 .00'> 0.23,., 

0 oos 0 00, 0 CJ ' 

c 11S II 00'!1. 0 33, 

5 u,.; 13 31\. 0 12" 

0 oos o oo,.; 0 00~ 

0 00" 0 oos 0 00" 

-------· ------· ---------
100 00" 1013\. ........ . ........ 
LOW HI OH 

13 ll'ro 15 31' 

10.13S IO.IICS ........ 
L-------------------------------- --------------------------------------- ---------------' 

- - -

"'dOO 
>O~ 
C)()O 
~:XM 

~>.)~~ 
~ :z: 

2!0 
0· 

\0 
~ N 
o vo 
0\ V't 
y CD 
..,j \0 

I 
~ 
(/) 

w1 
t-a 
~ 



•I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO . 255S9 
DOCKET NO 910637-WS 
PAGE 22 

MAD HAlTER trnLITY, INC.- FOXWOOD 
SCHEDULE OF WATER RATE OASE 
msT YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1990 

TEST YEAR 
PER l/TlL.nY 

COMPOt£NT l/TlL.nY ADJUSTMENTS 

1 UTIUlY PlANT IN SERVICE $ 785,589 s 0$ 

2l.AND 1,050 153,662 

3 NON- USED & USEFUL COMPONENTS 0 0 

4 CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS 0 0 

5 ACOJMULATED DEPRECIATION (99.278) 0 

6CtAC (557,127) 0 

7 AMORTIZATION OF CtAC 56,120 0 

8 ACQUISITION ADJUSTh1ENTS - NET 0 0 

9 ADV/Wa:.S FOR CONSTRUCTION 0 0 

10 WORKING CAPITAL ALLONANCJ: 0 16,967 ----- -- ---------
RATE BASE $ 186,354 s 170,629 s ---------- ------------------- ---------

315 

SCHEDULE NO. 1- A 
DOCKET NO. 910637- WS 

ADJUSTED COMMISSION 
TEST YEAR COMMISSION ADJUSTED 
PERvnUlY ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR 

785,589$ OS 785,589 

154,712 0 154,712 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

(99.278) 0 (99,278) 

(557,127) 0 (557,127) 

56,120 0 56,120 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

16,967 0 16,967 ------- ---------- ----------
356,983 s OS 356,983 

========== ========== ========== 



,.---
316 

ORDER NO. 25589 
DOCKET NO 910637-WS 
PAGE 23 

MAD HAlTER U11LITY INC.- FOXWOOD 
SCHEDULE OF WASTEWAlER RATE BASE 
TEST YEAR ENDED DECE.\IDER 31, 1990 

TEST YEAR 
PER UTILITY 

COMPONENT UTILITY ADJUsn.tENTS 

---
1 UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE $ 1,288,854 $ 8,543$ 

2 LAND 236,683 {153,662) 

3 NON- USED & USEFUL COMPONENTS (137,544) 0 

4 CONSTRlJCnON WORK IN PROGRESS 0 0 

5 ACCUMULATED DEfRECIATION (157,431) (475) 

6CIAC (576,822) 0 

7 AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 59,940 0 

8 ACOUISillON ADJUSTMENT - NET 0 0 

9 M:Ntwa:S FOR CONSTRUCllON 0 0 

10 WORJ<JNG OPITAL AJJ..(JNM-JCC 0 42,947 
-------- ----------

RATE BASE s 713,680$ (102,647)$ 

I 

SCHEDULE NO. 1- 0 
DOCKET NO. 910637- WS 

ADJUSTED COMMISSION 
TEST YEAR COMMISSION ADJUSTED 

PER UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR 

1,297,397 $ (8,543)$ 1,288,854 

83,021 0 83,021 

(137,544) 0 (137,544) 

0 0 

(158,3·1 {157,906) (475) 

(576,822) 0 (576,822) 

59,940 0 59,940 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

42,947 (28,534) 14,413 
--------- ---------- ---------

611,033 s (37,552)$ 573,481 
---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- -------------------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ----------

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 25589 
DOCKET NO 910637-WS 
PAGE 24 

MAD HATTER UTiliTY, INC. - FOX WOO D 
ADJUS T M E NTS TO RATE BASE 
TEST Y E AR ENDED DECE MBE R 31 , 1990 

EXPLANATION 

(1) UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE 

To remove equipment related to purchase 
sewage treatment. 

(2) ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION 

To remove accumulated depreciation related to 
purchase sewage treatment equipment. 

(3) WORKING CAPITAL 

To reflec t adjustm en t to working capital 

~ 

317 

- ~ SCH EDUlE NO. t - C 
DOCK ET NO. 910637 - WS 

WATER WASTEWATER 

I 
I 

s 0 s (0,543) 

------------------ ========== 

s 0 s (47 5) 

========= --------------------

s 0 s (28,534) 

------------------ ========== 

I 



,.-

NAD IIATT6 R UTILITY. IWC . - PO XW O OO 
CI\,.ITI\l STR UC T U RE 
TUST YUAil E ND E D Ol!CE N 1181l l l. IUO 

ADJUST ED 
l EST YEAR 

DESCRIPTION PE A Ullli TY 

I lONG TEAM DE81 s 8~8 111 

I' SHOFH- TEAM OEB t 24.U8 

J PAHFRAED STOCI( 0 

4 CUSTOMER DEPOSiiS :14,41$ 

I 5 COM Y ON EO UitY 70 571 

I ACCU I.I DEfERRED OjCOME T.lX 0 

I 
7 OTHEq (Eapla ,'l) 0 

WEIOHT 

u 12~ 

2 48,. 

0 00' 

'·' '' 
7.00,. 

0 00,. 

0 00'-

I TOTAl CAPITAl s 1 001.230 1 oo oot. 

-

COST 

10 71~ 

12 00~ 

0 0011\ 

I OOt. 

u " ' 
0 00'\ 

0 .00'-

CO MWISSI ON 
A ECONC. ADJ. BAlANCE 

TO UlllllY PEA 

SCII B DULS N0. 1-A 
D OCICI!T NO. tlOU7- WS 

I 
I 

UTiliTY I 
WEIOHTE C I 

COST I 
I 

EXHIBI T CO WWISSION WEIOH1 COST 

WEI OHfED 
COST PER 
CO WWISSION 

g lit. I S (l4,143) S 123 521 ee 51~ 10 7Uo I 54t. 

0 30, I (7 18 1) 17 807 1,81' 12 00~ 0 2311> 

0 00, I 0 0 0 00'\ 0 0011. 0 00'-

I 
0 43t. I (15,1111 31 U 4 4 11'1. • 00, 0 33, 

on' I (20.212) $0,2t4 '41, 12 I I,. o est. 

0 00"\ I 0 0 0 oo ... 0 OO'J. 0 OOt. 

I 
0 00, I 0 0 0 OO'A 0 00, 0 00\i 

10 82'A s (77 111)S uo.40 4 100 oo~ 10 71'\ 

AANOE CF REA SOH48lENESSi lOW HIOH 

-------· ------· 
RETURN ON EOUITY 12 I I 'J. 14 11"4 ....... , ....... 
OVERAll AA 1 E OF RE T URN 10.71 'A 10.17'5 ........ 

-

"000 
>O~ 
Ci'IOO 

"'~"' IV~~ 
Ul z 

-

zo 
0· 

\0 
.... N 

o "" 
0\ "" u (J) 
._J \0 

I 
~ 
t/') 

w 
~ 

co 



'I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 255 8 9 

DOCKET NO 910637-WS 
PAGE 26 

~-

MAD HATTER UTILITY, INC. - FOXWOOD 

ADJUSTMENTS TO CAPITAL STRUCTURE 
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31 , 1990 

SPECIFIC 
ADJUSTMENT 

DESCRIPTION (1) 

1 lONG TERM DEBT $ 297,458 $ 

2 SHORT - TERM DEBT 0 

3 PEFERRED STOCK 0 

4 COMMON EQUITY 0 

5 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 
' 

0 

6 ACCUM. DEFERRED INCOME TAX 0 

7 OTHE R (Explain) 0 

-----------
8 TOTAL CAPITAL $ 297,458 $ 

319 

--
SCHEDULE NO. 2- 8 
DOCKET NO. 910637 - WS 

SPECIFIC 
ADJUSTMENT PRO RATA NET 

(2) RECONCILE ADJUSTMENT 

0$ (332,1 01) s (34,643) 

(7, 181 ) (7,181) 

0 0 

(1 5,661) (15,661) 

0 (20,282) (20,282) 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

---------- --------- ----------
0$ (375,224) s (77, 766) 

=========== ========== ========= --------------------



,..-

' MAD IIATTER UTILITY, INC. - POX WOOD 
STA TE ME NT OP WATER OPERATIONS 
TEST YEAR ENDED DECE M BER 31,1990 

SC II BDULE NO . l - A 
OOC I. ET N0. 910637- WS 

UTILITY CO WWISSION 
TEST YEA.R UTILITY ADJUS TED COW MISSION ADJUSTED REVENUE REVENUE 

D ESCRIP TION PER U TILITY ADJUSTME NTS TEST YEAR ADJUSTM E NTS TEST YE AR INCRE ASE REQUIRE WE NT 

I OPERATING REVENUES s IC2,!510S eo 121 s 223,237 s (73 ll25)S Ull.312 S· 73.l& 17 s 222.7211 
----------- ----------- ----------- --~-------- ----------- ----------- ------------OPERATING EXPENSES ,. 17" 

2 OPERA liON AND MAINTENANCE s 131.1121 s (~ . 110) $ \35,731 s 0 s 135,7311 s s 135.731 

3 DEPRECIATION II ' 1111 0 11.' 1111 0 ' ·'1111 t '1111 

AloiORTIZATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 

~ TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME ' 7 1105 Ct.0511) 31.5'1 (3 327) 35 222 3 3 0 C 31 5211 

6 INCOME TAXES 0 105 1105 (IC .027) (13 222) 13 111!1 572 

----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ------------
7 tOtAL OPERATING EXPENSES s 118 017 S (II U I)S IIIC,5711 S (17 ,35•1S 1117 222 s 17 .01111 s IIIC 320 

----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ------------
II OPERA fiNO INCOME ) (53 !507)S 112.1 811 s 311.661 s (51.571) $ (17 IIO)S 511 .3111 s 38 cot ..•..............•........••.•.•.......................•.•.••••••.••••••••••.• 
II RATE BASE s 116.35C s 356.1113 s lSI 118::1 s 3561113 •.•...•••.. 

RAtE OF RETURN -2671 " 10 63" -soa. 10 71 '!10 ....•....•. ............ 

- -

>t:IOO 
>O~ 
ClOtj 
ts:JXts:l 
N~~ 
...... z 

zo 
0 • 

-

\0 
~ N 
O Vt 
0\ Vt 
I..J 0) 
...... \D 
I 

:1: 
(/) 

w1 
N 
0 



-
MA D HATTER UTILITY, INC. - POX WOOO 
STA TEM ENT OP WASTBWATBR OI'BRATIO.NS 
TEST YBA R E NDED DECBWBBR ll , 1"0 

TEST YEAR 
DESCRIPTION PER UTiliTY 

. 
1 OPE q AI TINO REVENUES s 183 775 s 

-----------
OPERA TINO EXPENSES 

2 OI>EIRATION AND MAI'I~E NA,..CE s Ill 560 s 

3 OEPAE CIA TION II 831 

4 AMOR TIZATION 0 

:. TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME l8 501 

a INCO'-'E TAXES 0 

-----------
7 TOtAl OPERA TINO EXPE '(SES s 170.782 s 

-----------
I OP£AAf1NO INCOME s 12,883 s .•••....... 
t RA fE BASE s 71l,UO ........... 

RA TE OF RETURN I 82to .... ., ...... 

l 

-
SCIIBOULE NO. l-8 
DOC t ET NO. 910U7- WS 

UTILITY COMMISSION 
UTIUTY ADJUSTED COMMISSION ADJUSTED REVE NUE REVE NU E 

ADJUST MEN TS TEST fEAR ADJUSTMEN TS TEST YEAR I NCREASE REQUIRE M ENT 

282.512 s 478 287 s (288.085)$ 210,182 s 21 431 $ 231,8~3 

----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ------------. 10 20--. 

2211.111' s 3 43 5H $ (2U.272JS 115,302 s s 115,302 

(3 4?7) 15 2 0 <1 (450) " 754 u 754 

0 0 0 0 0 

I 1 ,<~55 • 11.1158 (11 ,117<1) 37.1112 1184 38 ,1148 

1,371 I 371 (4 415) (3. 107) 4,027 IIIII 

----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ------------
238 320 s <110.112 $ (245 111)1 18<1 ,831 S <1 Ul S 1811 ,1122 

----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ------------
Sl 182 $ 158, 175 s (20,11 14) $ <1 5.281 s III,H O $ 51 .702 ........•.. ........... ........... . .......... ........... ............. 

s 611 .0l3 s 573 <Ill s 573 481 . .......... . ........ ,.. ............ 
10 83" 18111. 10 711" . .......... ......•...• . •......•... 

-
0,:,00 
>O~ 
C) () lj 
t11Xt11 

IV ~ ~ 
0) z 

zo 
0• 

\0 
..... 
0 
0\ N 
W VI 
-.,I VI 
I CXI 
~ \C 
(/) 

...... 



ORDER NO . 25589 
DOCKET NO 910637-WS 
PAGE 29 

MAD HATTER UTILITY, INC.- FOXWOOD 
ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING STATEMENl S 
DOCKET NO. 910637- WS 

EXPLANATION 

(1) OPERATING REVENUES 

A. To remove the utility's test year revenue request 

(2) OPERATION AND MAJNTENACE EXPENSE 

A. To reflect removal of purchase sewage treatment cost 
B. Adjustment to chemical relating to purchase treatment 
C. To rernove sludge hauling adjustment relating to 

purchase treatment. 
NET ADJUSTMENT 

(3) DEPRECIATION 

To remove equipment related to purchase sewage treatment. 

(4} TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 

To remove RAF's associated with revenue 
adjustment above 

(5) PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES 

To reflect adjusted income tax provision. 

(6) OPERATING REVENUES 

To reflect approved increase in revenues 

(7) TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 

To reflect rcqulatory assessment foes 

(8) PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES 

Adjustment to reflect increased income 

$ 

I 
SCHEDULE NO. 3- C 
DOCKET NO. 910637- WS 

WATER WASTEWATER 

(73,925) $ (266,095) 
---------· ---------------- ---· ----------· 

$ 0 s (232,986) 
0 . 1,941 

2.m 

========== =======;= s 0 $ (228,271 

s 0 $ (450) 
---------- ---------- · ---------· ----------· 

$ (3,327) s (11,974) 
..:========= =========== 

s (14,027) $ (4,485) 
---------· ----------· ---------· --------- -· 

s 73,417 s 21,431 
========== =========== 

s 3,304 s 964 
========== =========== 

$ ====~~::=. $ ====·=!!!I 

i 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 25589 
DOCKET NO 9 10637-WS 
PAGE 30 

MAD HA TfER tmLITY INC.- TURTI..E LAKES 
SCHEDULE OF WATER RATE OASE 
TESr YEAR ENDED DOCEMBER 31, 19'.Xl 

TEST YEAR 
PER UTIUTY 

[ COMPONENT UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS 
-

1 unUTY PLANT IN SERVICE $ 

2LAND 

3 NON- USED & USEFUL COMPONENTS 

4 CONSTRUCllON WORK IN PROORESS 

5 ACCUMULAlED DEPREOAllON 

6CIAC 

7 M10RTIZA110N OF CtAC 

8 ACOUISITK)N AOJUSUAENT'S - NET 

9 PJ:NANCES FOR CONSTRUCllON 

10 WORKING CAPITAL AJ.l.ONANCE 

RATI: BASE $ 

234,893 s OS 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

(67,140) 0 

(213,048) 0 

25,091 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 12,281 

(20,204)$ 12,281 s 

ADJUSTED 
ll:STYEAR 

.., 
323 

SCIIEOULE NO. 1- A 
DOCKET NO. 910637- WS 

COMMISSION 
COMMISSION ADJUSTED 

PERUTIUTY ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR 

234,893 s OS 234,893 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

(67,140} 0 (67,140} 

(213,048) 0 (213,048) 

25,091 0 25,091 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

12,281 0 12.281 

(7,923)$ OS (7,923) 
==;======= ========== ========== ========== ========== 

~-------------------------------------------------- ----



ORDER NO . 25589 
DOCKET NO 910637 -WS 
PAGE 31 

MAO HATTER lJ11LJTY, INC.- nJRTI.E LAKES 
SCHEOULEOF WASTEWATCR RATE BASE 
TEST YFAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1990 

TEST YEAR 
PER 

COMPONENT UTlUTY 
unUTY 

ADJUSTMENTS 

1 unUTY PLANT IN SERVIa: $ 354,862 s OS 

2LAND 15 0 

3 NON-USED & USEFUL COMPONENTS 0 0 

4 CONSlRUCTlON WORK IN PROGRESS 0 0 

5 ACCUMUl.AlED DEPRECIATION (127,989) 0 . 
6CIAC ~.760) 0 

7 AMOATIZA TION OF CIAC 53,442 0 

8 ACOUISJTION ADJUSTMENT - NET 0 0 

9 ADVAN<l:S FOR CONSTRUCTION 0 0 

10 WORKING CAPrTALAU.OWANI.k 0 24,025 
---------- ----------

RATE BASE $ 12,570$ 24.025 s 
========== ========== 

I 

SCiiEOULE NO. 1- 8 
DOCKET NO. 910637- WS 

ADJUSTED COMMISSION 
TEST YEAR COMMISSION ADJUSTED 

PER unurv ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR 

-

354,862 s OS 354,862 

15 0 15 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

(127,989) 0 (127,9=11 
~.7 I ~.760) 0 

53,442 0 53,442 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

24,025 (12,954) 11,071 
---------- --------- ------

36,595$ (12,954)$ 23,641 

========== =======~== ========== 

I 



,.. 
324 

ORDER NO. 25589 
DOCKET NO 910637-WS 
PAGE 31 

MAD HA TIER UTILITY, INC.- TUR1U! LAKES 
SCHEDULE OF WASTEWATER RAm BASE 
TESr YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 19C.Xl 

TEST YEAR 
PER UTILITY 

COMPONENT UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS 

1 UTIUTY PlANT IN SERVICE s 354,862 s OS 

2~0 15 0 

3 NON- USED & USEFUL COMPONENTS 0 0 

4 CONSTRucnON WORK IN PROGRESS 0 0 

5 ACCUMULATED OEPREOATION (127,989) 0 

6CIAC (267,760) 0 

7 AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 53,442 0 

8 ACOUISI'OON ADJUSTMENT - NET 0 0 

9 /JDV~S FOR CONSTRUC'nON 0 0 

10 'NOAI<lNG CN'ITAL AllfJNANa:. 0 24,025 
--------- - ------

RATE BASE s 12.570 s 24,025$ 

I 

SCHEDULE NO. 1- 0 
DOCKEr NO. 910637- WS 

ADJUSTED COMMISSION 
TEST YEAR COMMISSION ADJUSTED 
PER UTIUTY ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR 

354,862 s OS 354,862 

IS 0 IS 

0 0 0 I 
I 

0 0 0 I 
(127,989) 0 (m.•:JI 
(267,760) 0 (267,7 

53,442 0 53.442 1 

0 0 0 I 
0 0 0 

24,025 (12,954) 11 ,071 
---------- ---------- ----------

36,595 s (12,954)S 23,641 

=========-= ========== ========== ========== ========== 

I 



I 

I 

ORDER NO . 25589 
DOCKET NO 910637-WS 
PAGE 32 

Ml\0 111\TTl!R UTII~ ITY, I N C .- TURTLI! LI\Kl!S 

ADJUSTM E NTS TO lti\TE RI\SI! 

Tl!ST Yl!I\R l!ND I!D DI!CE MO I! R 31,1990 

EXPLANATION 

(1) WORKIN G CAPITAL 

AdJustmen t to reflect use o f f ormulo approooh 

to computo working capita l provlelon $ 

~ 
325 

SC II l!OUI.I! NO . 1 - C 

DO C KI!T NO. !> 10637 - W S 

WATE R WAS T E WATER 

0 $ (1 2,954) 

--·------· ----~---R= 



,...-

MAD HA TT"E.R UTILITY, INC.- TIJRTL£ lAKES 
CAPITAL STRUCTURE 
TI"':.ST YEAR ENDED OI!CEMUER 31, 1990 

ADJUSTED 
TEST YEAR 

DESCRIPTION PER UTILITY WEIGHT 

I' LONG TE~ DEBT s 858,171 85.12% 

I 
2 SHORT- TEAM DEBT 24,988 2.4~ 

3 PREFERRED STOCK 0 0.~ 

4 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 54,495 5 41% 

5 COMMON EQUITY 70,576 7 .00% 

6 ACCUM. DEFERRED INCOME TA) 0 0 ()()'!(, 

7 OTHER (Expi&U'I) 0 000% 

UTlUTY I 
W EIGHTEC I 

COST COST I 

10.78" 9. 1~ I s 
I 

12.~ 0 30"X. I 

0~ 0.~ I 

8 OO"Xo 0.~ I 
I 

13 11 " 0 .92% I 
I 

O.OO"Xo 000% I 
I 

0.00% 0.00% I 

COMMISSION 
AECONC. ADJ. BALANCE 

TO UTIUTY PEA 
EXHIBIT COMMISSION 

(844,259)$ 13,912 

(24,687) 301 

0 0 

(53.839) 656 

(69,726} 850 

0 0 

0 0 

SOiEDUU! NO. 2-A 
DOCKET NO. 910637- WS 

WEIGHTED 
COST PEA 

WEIGHT COST COMMISSION 

88.51" 1 0.7~ 9.54" 

1 9 1" 12.~ 0.~ 

0.~ 0.00% 0.~ 

4. 1~ 8 .~ 0.33" 

5.41% 12.11" 065% 

0.00% 0.~ 0~ 

0.00% 0.00% 0 ()()'!(, 

---------- ------ ------ ------- I ----------- ---------- ------· ------ --------
8 TOTAL CAPITAL s 1.008.230 100 ()()'!(, 10.83% I s (992,512)$ 15,718 100.~ 1076% 

.. _ ... :t • ...... I ------- ••. ·--------- ··=---· -----·-· 
RANGE OF REASONABLENESS LOW HIGH 

------- ------
RETURN ON EOUITY 12. 11" 14. 11 " 

----~~~-· -----· 
OVERALL RATE OF RETURN 10.76" 10.87'% 

--~.::--· -----· -

'tiOO 
>O::tl 
G"lOO 
ro:I:X~ 
w~ 
w 'Z 

z o 
0• 

10 
1-' 
O N 

"' "" W V> 
-..J oo 
1 \0 
~ 
en 

w1 
N 
0') 



I 

I 

ORDER NO. 25589 
DOCKET NO 910637-WS 
PAGE 34 

MAD HATTER UTILITY, INC.- TURTLE LAKES 

ADJUSTMENTS TO CAPITAL STRUCTURE 

TEST YEAR ENDED DECE MBER 3 1, 1990 

SPECIFIC 
ADJUSTM ENT 

DESCRIPTION (1) 

1 LONG TERM DEBT $ 297,458 $ 

2 SHORT - TERM DEBT 0 

3 PEFERR ED STOCK 0 

4 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 0 

5 COMMON EQUITY 0 

6 ACCUM. DEFERRED INCOMETAX 0 

7 OTH ER {Explain) 0 

-----------
8 TOTAL CAPITAL $ 297,458 s 

=========== 

SPECIFIC 
ADJU STMENT 

(2) 

OS 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

----------
OS 

========== 

327., 

SCHEDULE NO. 2 - B 
DOCKET NO. 910637 - WS 

PRO RATA NET l 
RECONCILE ADJUSTMENT 

(1,1 41 ,717) s {844,259) 

(24,687) (24,687) 

0 0 

(53,839) (53,839) 

(69,726) (69,726) 

0 0 

0 0 

---------- ----------
(1,289,970) $ (992,512) 

--------- - -------------------- ----------



,....-

MAD HA TT'ER UTI UTI'. INC. - TURTLE LAKES 
STATEMENT OF WATER OPERATIONS 

SCHEDULE NO. 3-A 
DOCKET NO. 910637- WS 

TEST YEAR ENDI!D DI!CCMOl!R 31. 1990 

OESCRIPTlON 

1 OPERATING REVENUES s 

OPERATING EXPENSES 

2 OPERATlON AND MAIN'T'E':'.tANCE 

3 OEPRECIATlON 

4 AMORTlZA TlON 

5 TAXES OIHER THAN INCOME 

6 INCOME TAXES 

7 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $ 

8 OPERATING INCOME s 

9RATE BASE $ 

RATE Of RETURN 

unuTY 
TEST YEAR UTIUTY ADJUSTED 

PER UTIUTY ADJUSTMENTS TEST Y::AR 

COMMISSION 
COMMISSION ADJUSTED 
ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR 

73.263$ 38,050 $ 111 ,313 $ {38 .• 020)$ 73..293 s 

REVENUE 
INCREASE 

REVENUE 
REQUIREMENT 

38,020$ 

---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- -----------
51.87% 

100,232$ (1.962)$ 98.250$ 0$ 98,250 $ $ 98.250 

542 0 542 0 642 0 542 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 ,842 2 .679 12.521 (1,711) 10 ,810 1,711 12.521 

0 0 0 (6 .990) (6,91X>) 6 ,990 0 

---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- -----------
110.616 $ 697$ 111 ,313$ (8.701)$ 102.612 $ 8 ,701$ 111 ,313 

(37.353)$ 37.353$ 0$ (29.319)$ (29,319)$ 29.319 $ (0) 

-••• •••••••••• •••••••••• •••••••••• •c•••••••• •••••• • • ••• 

(20 •. 20-l) $ (7.923) $ (7,923) $ ,7.923) 

.. .,•=•..,.e••• ••••••••a• ---------- ----------· 
184~ 0 .00% 370.05% 0 .00% 

•a=-==•=••a• 
____ ..,. _____ 

--1&·------ ------·-··· I _ ,___ __________ _ - -

~00 
>O~ 
c;')OO 
1:'1~1:'1 

w~~ 
ln z 

zo 
0· 

ID .... 
O N 
0\ Vl 
WVl 
-..J oo 
1 \D 
,:; 
CJ) 

w1 
N 
00 



- - -
"'jOQ 
>O~ 
C'lntJ 
t'l~t'l 

M:O 
W8 
01 z 

zo 
0• 

1.0 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------,~ I~ 
I MAl> IIArnm l Tnu-rY.INC.- TUinl l! tJ\KL!S samouw NO. 3 - u ~ ~ 
STA11!MFNTOf-" WI'\Sl"EW/\1,!1\ OPE RATIONS DOCKET NO. 9 10637 - WS ~ 1.0 

TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMilEil31. 1990 

DESCRIPilON 

1 OPERATING REVENUES 

OPERATING EXPENSES 

2 OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 

1
3 DEPRECIATION 

I 4 AMORTlZA TION 

S TAXES OTHER ntAN INCOME 

6 INCOME TAXES 

I 
7 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 

I 0 OPERATING INCOME 

9 RATE BASE 

RATE Of RETUR."' 

l_ 

$ 

$ 

UTIUTY 
TEST YEAR UTIUTY ADJUSTED 

PER unuTY ADJUSTMENT'S TEST YEAR 

74. tt 9 $ 142 ,566 $ 2 16.685 $ 

COMMISSION 
COMMISSION ADJUSTED 
ADJUSNENTS TEST YEAR 

(140.456)$ 76,229$ 

REVENUE 
INCREASE 

30,4 19 s 

REVENUE 
REQUIREMENT 

---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- -----------
3 990')1. 

87,553 $ 1().1,650 $ 192,.203 $ (103.629)$ 88.574$ $ 88,574 

3 ,160 0 3,160 0 3 ,160 3 ,160 

0 0 0 0 0 0 

10,049 7,227 17.276 (6.325) 10.951 1,369 12.320 

0 83 83 (5.748) (5,665) 5 .716 51 

$ 100,762$ tt1 ,960 $ 212,722$ (115,702)$ 97.020 $ 7.064$ 104, 105 

$ f?G&~3)S 30.606$ 3.963 $ (24 ,754)$ (20.791)$ 23.335$ 2.543 
~cRa•z•2~= •••-=-•~• :c•••••••• cc:ss••••• M•••=•o••• ~=••••2•~• aeaa ••B=•• 

s 12.s-o $ 36.595 $ 23.641 s 23,641 1:2'':: ___ ... __ ---- --=--:o;r•a:•=•• 

-21 I 96% 1083% -87.95% 1076% 

a===•• "=• •u.ac:.aa -- ••==•••a:saa:• w 

"' <..0 

~ 



~330 
ORDER NO. 25589 
DOCKET NO 910637-WS 
PAGE 37 

-------------
MAD IIATI'ER UTILITY, INC.- TUR1l...E LAKES 
ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING STATEMENTS 
DOCKET NO. 910637- WS 

EXPLANATION 

(1} OPERATING REVENUES 

A. To remove the utifity's tes1 year rewnue request. 

(2) OPERATION AND MAJNTENACE EXPENSE 

A. To adjust for removal of purchased sewage treatment cost 
B. To remow chemical adjustment relating to purchase tJeatment 
C. To remove sludge hau6ng adjustment relabng to purchase treatmenL 

NET ADJUSTMENT 

(4) TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 

To remove RAF's associated with IU\/Cflue 
adjustment abvvo 

(5) PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES 

To reflect adjusted Income tax provision 

(6) OPERATING REVENUES 

To reflect approved Increase in re\'Cnues 

(7) TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 

To reflect requlatory assessment fees 

(8) PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES 

Adjustment to rellect Increased •ncome 

s 

I 
SCII EDULE NO.3 C 
DOCKET NO. 910637- WS 

WATER WASTEWATER 

(38,020) $ (140,456) 
=========: ==========· 

s 0 s {108,724) 
1,507 

s --------~- s ----(~~;.~) I 
=========· ·========I 

s (1,711} $ (6,325) 
=========: =========~ 

s (6,990) $ (5,748} 
========== ========== 

s 38,020 s 30,419 
---------· -------------------· ----------

s 1,7 11 s 1,369 
=========: ========== 

s 6,990 s 5,716 
=========: ========== 

I 


	Order Box 8-1337
	Order Box 8-1338
	Order Box 8-1339
	Order Box 8-1340
	Order Box 8-1341
	Order Box 8-1342
	Order Box 8-1343
	Order Box 8-1344
	Order Box 8-1345
	Order Box 8-1346
	Order Box 8-1347
	Order Box 8-1348
	Order Box 8-1349
	Order Box 8-1350
	Order Box 8-1351
	Order Box 8-1352
	Order Box 8-1353
	Order Box 8-1354
	Order Box 8-1355
	Order Box 8-1356
	Order Box 8-1357
	Order Box 8-1358
	Order Box 8-1359
	Order Box 8-1360
	Order Box 8-1361
	Order Box 8-1362
	Order Box 8-1363
	Order Box 8-1364
	Order Box 8-1365
	Order Box 8-1366
	Order Box 8-1367
	Order Box 8-1368
	Order Box 8-1369
	Order Box 8-1370
	Order Box 8-1371
	Order Box 8-1372
	Order Box 8-1373
	Order Box 8-1374



